

No. 17-155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Stephanie A. Kearns
Brian Mendelsohn
FEDERAL DEFENDER
PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta St., N.W.
Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Eric A. Shumsky
Thomas M. Bondy
Katherine M. Kopp
Alison M. Kilmartin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Irretrievably Divided, And The <i>Freeman</i> Question Is, And Will Continue To Be, Important.	2
II. This Case Is Also An Ideal Vehicle For Considering The <i>Marks</i> Question.	6
III. The Eleventh Circuit Is Wrong.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	11
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	1, 7
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	6
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 705 F.3d 479 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7

<i>United States v. Haggerty</i> , 731 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 674 F. App'x 738 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
Other Authorities	
Memorandum Opinion and Order on Sen- tencing, <i>United States v. Brownfield</i> , No. 1:08-cr-00452-JLK (D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2009), Dkt. 48.....	11
U.S.S.C., <i>2015 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , Figure C (2016), http://tinyurl.com/yble3job	3
U.S.S.C., <i>Guidelines Manual 2016</i> (Nov. 1, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/y6ulyxpk	3
U.S.S.C., <i>Guidelines Manual 2016: Supp. to App'x C</i> (Nov. 1, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/yb6qsmhp	3
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and Precedential Constraint</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 795 (2017).....	8
